

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Gadola, P.J., Kelly, K.F. and Riordan, JJ

TOMRA OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158333

Court of Appeals No. 336871

v

Court of Claims No. 16-000118-MT

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Defendant-Appellant.

TOMRA OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158335

Court of Appeals No. 337663

v

Court of Claims No. 14-000091-MT

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Defendant-Appellant.

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANT
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Scott L. Damich (P74126)
Randi M. Merchant (P72040)

Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Dep't of Treasury
Defendant-Appellant
Revenue and Tax Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7584

Dated: June 12, 2019

RECEIVED by MSC 6/12/2019 3:38:17 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Statutes Involved.....	x
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument	16
I. Well-established principles of statutory construction prohibit determining whether property is eligible for the industrial processing exemption by examining the function of the property without regard for when the activity occurs.....	16
A. The Sales Tax Act and the Use Tax Act, are general tax statutes that include exemptions, including the industrial processing exemption.	17
B. Under general principles of statutory construction, the temporal requirement in the industrial processing definition cannot be disregarded.	18
C. The majority decision of the Court of Appeals failed to apply the statutory language of the industrial processing exemption properly, leaving some of the text as surplusage.....	21
D. The language in subsection (3) and subsection (7) can be harmonized.	24
E. If an unreconcilable conflict exists between subsection (3) and subsection (7), the conflict must be resolved in favor of Treasury rather than expand the availability of the exemption.....	26
II. The Court of Appeals’ majority decision must also be reversed because the effect of the decision does not serve the purpose of the exemption as	

demonstrated by the legislative history of the industrial processing statutes..... 31

A. The Court of Appeals’ majority decision does not serve the purpose of the industrial processing exemption. 32

B. The Legislative history of the amendment codifying the temporal requirement as a component of the industrial processing definition demonstrates that the Court of Appeals’ ruling was incorrect..... 36

III. The Court of Appeals’ majority decision must be reversed because it misconstrued several decisions from this Court..... 38

A. The Court of Appeals reliance on the *Elias Bros* decision is misplaced. 38

B. The Court of Appeals misinterpreted the *Detroit Edison Co.* decision. 40

Conclusion and Relief Requested 42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME v City of Detroit</i> , 468 Mich 388 (2003)	18
<i>Andrie, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich 161 (2014)	17, 29
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 Mich 28 (2015)	40, 41, 42
<i>Elias Bros Restaurants, Inc v Treasury Dep't</i> , 452 Mich 144 (1996)	32, 38, 39
<i>Evanston YMCA Camp v State Tax Comm</i> , 369 Mich 1 (1962)	26, 28, 30
<i>Gardner v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 Mich 1 (2015)	21
<i>In re Rovas Compl</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)	30
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169 (2012)	18
<i>King v State of Mich</i> , 488 Mich 208 (2010)	18
<i>Klooster v City of Charlevoix</i> , 488 Mich 289 (2011)	15
<i>Podmajersky v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 302 Mich App 153 (2013)	17
<i>South Dearborn Envtl Improvement Assoc, Inc v Dep't of Envtl Quality</i> , 502 Mich 349 (2018)	22
<i>Tomra of N Am, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 325 Mich App 289 (2018)	passim
<i>Walén v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 443 Mich 240 (1993)	29

Wexford Med Group v City of Cadillac,
474 Mich 192 (2006) 26

Younkin v Zimmer,
497 Mich 7 (2014) 31

Zwiers v Growney,
286 Mich App 38 (2009) 18, 21, 28

Statutes

1937 PA 94 36, 40

1949 PA 273 36

1970 PA 15 36

1978 PA 262 36

1987 PA 87 36

1999 PA 116 36, 37

1999 PA 117 22, 36, 37

MCL 205.22(3) vii

MCL 205.30(2) 11

MCL 205.51 *et seq.* 17

MCL 205.54 37

MCL 205.54j 29

MCL 205.54t 17, 37, 38

MCL 205.54t(2) 37

MCL 205.54t(3) 13

MCL 205.54t(3)(c) 25

MCL 205.54t(3)(d) 23

MCL 205.54t(3)(e) 25

MCL 205.54t(3)(h) 23

MCL 205.54t(4)(a).....	23
MCL 205.54t(4)(f).....	23
MCL 205.54t(5)(e).....	20
MCL 205.54t(5)(g).....	23
MCL 205.54t(5)(i).....	23
MCL 205.54t(6)(a).....	23
MCL 205.54t(6)(b).....	23
MCL 205.54t(7)(a).....	passim
MCL 205.54u(5)(a).....	28
MCL 205.54dd.....	28
MCL 205.68(4).....	8
MCL 205.91 <i>et seq.</i>	17
MCL 205.94.....	37
MCL 205.94h.....	29
MCL 205.94o.....	17, 37, 38
MCL 205.94o(2).....	37
MCL 205.94o(3)(c).....	25
MCL 205.94o(3)(d).....	23
MCL 205.94o(3)(e).....	25
MCL 205.94o(3)(h).....	23
MCL 205.94o(4)(a).....	23
MCL 205.94o(4)(f).....	23
MCL 205.94o(5)(e).....	20
MCL 205.94o(5)(g).....	23

MCL 205.94o(5)(i) 23

MCL 205.94o(6)(a) 23

MCL 205.94o(6)(b) 23

MCL 205.94o(7)(a) passim

MCL 205.94p(5)(a) 28

MCL 205.94aa 28

MCL 208.1429(7)(i) 29

MCL 211.782(d) 28

MCL 445.571 4

MCL 445.571 *et seq.* 32

MCL 445.571(d) 32

MCL 445.571(e) 32

MCL 445.572(6) 4

MCL 445.572a(12)(j) 4

Other Authorities

Senate Fiscal Agency Analysis, SB 323, June 2, 1987 32

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1) vii

Regulations

Mich Admin Code, R 205.90 37
